

No. 20-1650

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CRIMINAL LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAWINDER S. SIDHU
Counsel of Record
SHON HOPWOOD
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 662-9559
sidhu@hopwoodsinghal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO
 ENGAGE IN A 18 U.S.C. § 3553(A) ANALYSIS—AND
 THEREBY CONSIDER INTERVENING FACTUAL AND
 LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS—FOR PURPOSES OF FIRST
 STEP ACT SECTION 404 RESENTENCING. 5

*A. The First Step Act, the Broader Sentencing
 Framework, this Court’s Jurisprudence, and
 Practical Considerations Support the Use of 18
 U.S.C. § 3553(a) at Resentencing. 5*

*B. A Proper 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) Analysis
 Includes Consideration of Intervening Facts and
 Law. 8*

 II. DISTRICT COURTS MUST BE PERMITTED TO
 ACCOUNT FOR THE CAPACITY OF INDIVIDUALS TO
 CHANGE, A CAPACITY RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT
 AND CONFIRMED BY AMICI’S CLIENTS. 14

*A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes the
 Capacity of Individuals Who Have Committed
 Criminal Offenses to Change. 14*

*B. The First Step Act Has Led District Courts to
 Reevaluate the Long Sentences of Individuals
 who, Once Released, Have Given Back to Their
 Communities in Quite Remarkable Ways. 18*

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	6, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	16
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	5, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Rosales-Mirales v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 276 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. CR 00-291-2, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. CR 00-291-2, 2020 WL 4601247 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Dokmeci</i> , No. 13-CR-00455, 2016 WL 915185 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 916 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020). 10	
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 7 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021) ... 13	
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cortez</i> , 660 F.3d 695 (3d 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 998 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2021) 14	

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(4)(A).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	6, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 994 (a)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(g).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(m)	7
Section 404(b) of the First Step Act of 2018	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. SENT'G COMM'N, THE EFFECTS OF AGING ON RECIDIVISM AMONG FEDERAL OFFENDERS (2017)..	16
Brent E. Newton & Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>The History of the Original Sentencing Commission, 1985-1987</i> , 45 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1167 (2017).....	9
GUIDELINES MANUAL, Pt. A, § 1.2 (1987).....	13
GUIDELINES MANUAL, Pt. A, § 1.3 (2021).....	9
M. Eve Hanan, <i>Incapacitating Errors: Sentencing and the Science of Change</i> , 97 DENV. L. REV. 151 (2019).....	16
Remarks By President Trump at Signing Ceremony for the First Step Act of 2018, 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018)	1
Robert Martinson, <i>What Works?--Questions and Answers About Prison Reform</i> , 35 PUB. INT. 22 (1974).....	17

S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 75 (1983)	5, 8
Shon Hopwood, <i>Second Looks & Second Chances</i> , 41 CARDZO L. REV. 83 2019)	17, 18
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, amend. 768 (effective Nov. 1, 2012)	13
U.S. SENT’G GUIDELINES MANUAL, § 5K2.19 (Nov. 2000)	13
U.S. SENT’G GUIDELINES MANUAL, Pt. A, § 1.2 (Oct. 1987)	7
